The marketable securities equate to cash investments although they do not meet the criteria for
classification as cash equivalents under IFRS.

To the best of the Company's knowledge, there has been no material change likely to affect the
level of capitalisation excluding earnings or any of the items of indebtedness in the summary
provide above since 30 September 2007.

138/187

26.4 Interests of natural and legal persons involved in the offer

None.

26.5 Expenses related to the issue

The expenses related to the Transactions are estimated at approximately €6.3 million.

26.6 Dilution

A shareholder owning 1% of the share capital of Paris Orléans on the date of registration of this
document (based on share capital of 2,450,228 shares and 66,672 investment certificates) will be
diluted to 0.80% of the share capital after the Contributions (based on share capital of 3,096,536
shares and 66,672 investment certificates).

139/187

CHAPTER IV -  PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE PARIS
ORLÉANS GROUP AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007

In thousands of euros

Paris Orléans
banking

presentation (see
Note 2A)

Concordia BV
IFRS

Total pro
forma

adjustments

Paris Orléans
pro forma

IFRS balance
sheet

Cash and balances with central banks - 469,930 (106,780) 363,150
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss 60,336 36,940 - 97,276
Hedging instruments - 19,003 - 19,003
Available-for-sale financial assets 352,458 4,735,830 (108,675) 4,979,613
Loans and advances to banks 5,588 815,774 - 821,362
Loans and advances to customers - 3,012,421 - 3,012,421
Deferred tax assets 10 64,135 - 64,145
Current tax assets 646 19,511 - 20,157
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 2,372 382,310 - 384,682
Non-current assets held for sale - 51,571 - 51,571
Investments in associates 307,318 93,696 (272,579) 128,435
Investment property 126 - - 126
Property, plant & equipment 402 116,972 - 117,374
Intangible assets 17 1,457 175,375 176,849
Goodwill - 225,046 (160,134) 64,912
TOTAL ASSETS 729,273 10,044,596 (472,794) 10,301,075

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss 519 58,451 - 58,970
Hedging instruments - 27,919 - 27,919
Deposits from banks 36,714 2,987,631 106,288 3,130,633
Due to customers - 2,824,602 - 2,824,602
Debt securities in issue - 1,517,831 - 1,517,831
Current tax liabilities 670 12,727 - 13,397
Deferred tax liabilities 16,184 29,903 11,663 57,750
Accrued expenses, deferred income and other
liabilities 5,416 629,481 - 634,897
Liabilities associated with non-current assets held
for sale - 36,053 - 36,053
Provisions for liabilities and charges 4,720 66,630 2,842 74,192
Subordinated debt - 265,784 - 265,784
Share capital 19,179 464,875 (459,950) 24,104
Share premiums 317,644 149,776 67,077 534,497
Consolidated reserves 124,791 31,622 (287,568) (131,155)
Unrealised or deferred gains or losses 101,436 64,623 11,667 177,726
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the
parent 92,411 33,018 (23,413) 102,016
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent 655,461 743,914 (692,187) 707,188
Minority interests 9,589 843,670 98,601 951,860
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 729,273 10,044,596 (472,794) 10,301,075

140/187

2. BREAKDOWN OF THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO COMPILE
THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE PARIS
ORLÉANS GROUP AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2007

In thousands of euros
Purchase price

allocation
(see Note 3)

CBV capital reduction,
purchase of CBV shares
and Paris Orléans new

share issue  (see Note 4)

Other pro
forma

adjustments
(see Note

5)

Total pro
forma

adjustments

Cash and balances with central banks - (117,937) 11,157 (106,780)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss - - - -
Hedging instruments - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets - 328,066 (436,741) (108,675)
Loans and advances to banks - - - -
Loans and advances to customers - - - -
Deferred tax assets - - - -
Current tax assets - - - -
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets - - - -
Non-current assets held for sale - - - -
Investments in associates - - (272,579) (272,579)
Investment property - - - -
Property, plant & equipment - - - -
Intangible assets 175,375 - - 175,375
Goodwill - - (160,134) (160,134)
TOTAL ASSETS 175,375 210,128 (858,297) (472,794)

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss - - - -
Hedging instruments - - - -
Deposits from banks - 106,288 - 106,288
Due to customers - - - -
Debt securities in issue - - - -
Current tax liabilities - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 19,151 - (7,488) 11,663
Accrued expenses, deferred income and other
liabilities - - - -
Liabilities associated with non-current assets held
for sale - - - -
Provisions for liabilities and charges - - 2,842 2,842
Subordinated debt - - - -
Share capital - (55,680) (404,270) (459,950)
Share premiums - 159,520 (92,444) 67,077
Consolidated reserves 83,852 - (371,420) (287,568)
Unrealised or deferred gains or losses - - 11,667 11,667
Net profit for the period (2,621) - (20,792) (23,413)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent 81,231 103,840 (877,259) (692,187)
Minority interests 74,993 - 23,608 98,601
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 175,375 210,128 (858,297) (472,794)

141/187

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE PARIS
ORLÉANS GROUP FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007

In thousands of euros

Paris Orléans
banking

presentation
(see Note 2B)

Concordia BV
IFRS

(see Note 2)

Total pro
forma

adjustments
(see Note 4)

Paris Orléans
pro forma IFRS

consolidated
income

statement

Interest and similar income 4,272 294,076 - 298,348
Interest and similar expense (972) (225,276) - (226,248)
Fee and commission income 13 524,924 - 524,937
Fee and commission expense - (31,413) - (31,413)
Gains less losses on financial instruments at fair
value through profit and loss 1,109 5,759 - 6,868

Gains less losses on held-for-sale financial assets 14,366 11,499 (1,575) 24,290

Other income 2 11,919 - 11,921
Other expense - (100) - (100)
NET BANKING INCOME 18,790 591,388 (1,575) 608,603
Operating expenses (6,076) (482,866) 1,194 (487,748)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

(49) (6,863) (7,625) (14,537)

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 12,665 101,659 (8,006) 106,318
Impairment losses less reversals on loans and
advances - - - -
Impairment losses on fixed and variable income
securities - - - -
Total impairment losses - (11,571) - (11,571)
OPERATING PROFIT 12,665 90,088 (8,006) 94,747
Share of profit of associates 22,798 12,946 (17,703) 18,041
Gains less losses on other assets 72,244 - 2,905 75,149
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 107,707 103,034 (22,804) 187,938
Income tax (15,087) (27,543) 2,288 (40,343)
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 92,620 75,491 (20,516) 147,595
Minority interests 209 42,473 2,897 45,579
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT 92,411 33,018 (23,413) 102,016

142/187

4. BREAKDOWN OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO COMPILE THE
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE PARIS
ORLÉANS GROUP FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2007

In thousands of euros

Purchase
price

allocation (see
note 3)

CBV capital reduction,
purchase of CBV shares
and Paris Orléans new
share issue  (see Note 4)

Other pro
forma

adjustments
(see Note 5)

Total pro
forma

adjustments

Interest and similar income - - - -
Interest and similar expense - - - -
Fee and commission income - - - -
Fee and commission expense - - - -
Gains less losses on financial instruments at fair
value through profit and loss - - - -

Gains less losses on held-for-sale financial assets - - (1,575) (1,575)
Other income - - - -
Other expense - - - -
NET BANKING INCOME - - (1,575) (1,575)
Operating expenses - - 1,194 1,194
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

(7,625) - - (7,625)

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT (7,625) - (381) (8,006)
Impairment losses less reversals on loans and
advances - - - -

Impairment losses on fixed and variable income
securities - - - -

Total impairment losses - - - -
OPERATING PROFIT (7,625) - (381) (8,006)
Share of profit of associates - - (17,703) (17,703)
Gains less losses on other assets - - 2,905 2,905
PROFIT BEFORE TAX (7,625) - (15,179) (22,804)
Income tax 2,288 - - 2,288
NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD (5,338) - (15,179) (20,516)
Minority interests (2,717) - 5,613 2,897
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (2,621) - (20,792) (23,413)

143/187

5. EXPLANATORY NOTES

Background legislation

These pro forma consolidated financial statements have been provided in accordance with Annex
II of  Autorité des Marchés Financiers Instruction no. 2005-11 of  13 December 2005 which
states that "when the impact of  the proposed transaction represents a variation of  more than
25% relative to one or more indicators of  the size of  the absorbing company or company
receiving the capital contributions, it is required to provide pro forma financial information
reflecting its financial position after the transaction in accordance with Annex II of  regulation